

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CAESAR RODNEY INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS  
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

---

DEBORAH N. MISIR  
GRANT M. LALLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lally & Misir LLP  
220 Old Country Road  
Mineola, NY 11501  
(516) 741-2666  
dmisir@lallymisir.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	5
II.   THE LACK OF A LIMITING JURISDICTIONAL ELEMENT TENDS TO SHOW THAT THE MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENT EXCEEDS THE COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER. .....	8
A. Activity Regulated by the Commerce Clause should have a Concrete Nexus with Interstate Commerce.....	8
B. The PPACA Does Not Contain an Express Jurisdictional Element.....	11

III.	THE CONGRESSIONAL FINDINGS OF THE PPACA DO NOT PROVIDE A RATIONAL BASIS FOR THE IMPOSITION OF A MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ON ALL AMERICANS.....	14
	A. When Congress Piles Inference Upon Inference to Establish a Nexus with Interstate Commerce, the Court is not Required to Give those Findings Deference.....	14
	B. The PPACA’s Congressional Findings Utilize Circular Logic and Prohibited “But-for” Causal Analysis to bring Every American within the Reach of the PPACA.....	16
IV.	USE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE TO COMPEL AMERICANS TO PURCHASE PRIVATE PRODUCTS FROM FAVORED MERCHANTS IS UNPRECEDENTED, AND INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION’S STRUCTURE OF LIMITED, ENUMERATED FEDERAL POWER. ....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 295 U.S. 495, 55 S.Ct. 837, 79 L.Ed. 1570 (1935).....	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710 (1993).....	20
<i>Darcy v. Allein (Allen)</i> 11 Co. 84b, 77 <i>Eng.</i> <i>Rep.</i> 1260 (K.B. 1603) .....	24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> 545 U.S. 1, 125 S.Ct. 2195 (2005).....	14, 15
<i>Florida ex rel. Atty. Gen. v. U.S. Dept. of</i> <i>Health and Human Services</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida ex rel. Bondi v. U.S. Dept. of Health</i> <i>and Human Services</i> , 780 F.Supp.2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	6
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 92 S.Ct. 515 (1971).....	10, 12, 21
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- CONTINUED

<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598, 120 S.Ct. 1740 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 32 U.S. 533 (1944).....	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution ....	<i>passim</i>
Necessary and Proper Clause of the U.S. Constitution .....	6

**STATUTES**

The Gun Free School Zones Act of 1990, 18 U.S.C. § 922 (q)(2)(A) .....	10,12
McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011 <i>et seq.</i> (2010) .....	24
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C.App. §1202(a) .....	10
PPACA §1501(b), 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, 42 U.S.C. §18001 <i>et seq.</i> (2010) (“PPACA”) ...	<i>passim</i>
PPACA § 1501(a)(1) .....	14, 16, 17
PPACA §1501(a)(2) .....	14, 17
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(I).....	20
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(A) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- CONTINUED

PPACA §1501(a)(2)(B) .....	18
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(C) .....	19
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(D) .....	19
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(E) .....	19
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(F).....	20
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(G) .....	20
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(H) .....	20
PPACA §1501(a)(2)(J) .....	20
PPACA §1501(a)(3) .....	14, 20
The Violence Against Women Act of 1994, § 40302, 108 Stat. 1941-1942, 42 U.S.C. § 13981(b).....	10, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Letters of Agrippa, 1 B. Schwartz, The Bill of Rights, A Documentary History</i> 512, (1971).....	22
<i>The Federalist No. 22, (Alexander Hamilton)</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	22
<i>The Federalist No. 42, (James Madison)</i> (C. Rossiter ed.,1961) .....	22
<i>The Federalist No. 45, (James Madison)</i> (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	23
H.R.Conf. Rep. No. 103-711 at 385, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1994.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES- CONTINUED

James Madison, <i>Writings</i> 756 (J.N. Rakove ed., 1999) .....	23
<i>The Magna Carta</i> (1215) .....	23
George Mason, <i>The Anti-Federalist Papers and the Constitutional Convention Debates</i> (R. Ketcham ed., 1986) .....	22
<i>The Statue of Monopolies</i> (1624) .....	23
Tyler Ochoa & Mark Rose, <i>The Anti-Monopoly Origins of the Patent and Copyright Clause</i> 49 J. COPY. SOC. 675, (2002).....	23
Jennifer Stamen & Cynthia Broughter Cong. Research Serv., R 40725, <i>Requiring Individuals To Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> 7 (2009).....	13
Frank R. Strong, <i>Unraveling the Tangled Threads of Substantive Due Process, in Power and Policy in Quest of Law</i> (Myres S. McDougal & W. Michael Reisman eds., 1985) .....	23
